



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

IN RE CORNERSTONE  
THERAPEUTICS INC.  
STOCKHOLDER LITIGATION

No. 564, 2014

Court Below:  
The Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware  
Consol. C.A. No. 8922-VCG

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

*Of Counsel:*

**KIRBY McINERNEY LLP**

J. Brandon Walker  
Melissa A. Fortunato  
825 Third Avenue, 16th Floor  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 371-6600

**LEVI & KORSINSKY LLP**

Shane Rowley  
30 Broad Street, 24th Floor  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 363-7500

**WOLF POPPER LLP**

Chet B. Waldman  
Joshua H. Saltzman  
845 Third Avenue  
New York, NY 10022  
(212) 759-4600

**RIGRODSKY & LONG, P.A.**

Seth D. Rigrotsky (#3147)  
Brian D. Long (#4347)  
Gina M. Serra (#5387)  
Jeremy J. Riley (#5791)  
2 Righter Parkway, Suite 120  
Wilmington, DE 19803  
(302) 295-5310

*Attorneys for Appellees-Plaintiffs Below  
Edwin Myruski, James Parker, Daniel  
Blaschak, and David Julier*

Dated: December 23, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 7

ARGUMENT ..... 11

    QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 11

    SCOPE OF REVIEW ..... 11

    MERITS OF ARGUMENT ..... 11

        I.    THE COURT PROPERLY DENIED THE DIRECTOR  
            DEFENDANTS’ MOTIONS BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS  
            MET THE APPLICABLE PLEADING STANDARD TO  
            STATE BREACH OF FIDUCIARY DUTY CLAIMS IN A  
            CONTROLLING STOCKHOLDER BUYOUT  
            TRANSACTION ..... 12

            A.    Entire Fairness Review Applies To The Buyout ..... 13

            B.    Plaintiffs Have Sufficiently Pled Claims For  
                    Breaches Of Fiduciary Duties Against The Director  
                    Defendants ..... 14

        II.   THE SECTION 102(b)(7) PROVISION DOES NOT  
            WARRANT THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS’  
            DISMISSAL FROM THE ACTION ..... 19

            A.    The Director Defendants Distort The Legal Import  
                    And Procedural Effect Of The Company’s Section  
                    102(b)(7) Provision ..... 19

                1.    Dismissal of Plaintiffs’ Claims Would be  
                        Premature ..... 21

III. THE OPINION IS CONSISTENT WITH FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLES OF DELAWARE CORPORATE LAW AND DOES NOT DISPLACE BASIC PLEADING REQUIREMENTS.....29

IV. EVEN IF THIS COURT ADOPTS THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS’ PROPOSED PLEADING STANDARD, BECAUSE THE COMPLAINT ALLEGES FACTS THAT IMPLICATE THE DIRECTOR DEFENDANTS’ DUTY OF LOYALTY, THE MOTIONS MUST STILL BE DENIED.....34

CONCLUSION.....35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allen v. Encore Energy Partners, L.P.</i> , 72 A.3d 93 (Del. 2013).....	11
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , 27 A.3d 531 (Del. 2011).....	11, 17
<i>Chen v. Howard-Anderson</i> , 87 A.3d 648 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	20, 21
<i>DiRienzo v. Lichenstein</i> , 2013 WL 5503034 (Del. Ch. Sept. 30, 2013).....	25, 26, 35
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999).....	19, 20, 29
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 787 A.2d 85 (Del. 2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Cox Commc 'ns, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 879 A.2d 604 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	31
<i>In re Frederick's of Hollywood, Inc.</i> , 2000 WL 130630 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2000) .....	28
<i>In re Gen. Motors Class H S'holder Litig.</i> 734 A.2d 611 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	28
<i>In re LNR Prop. Corp.</i> , 896 A.2d 169 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	20, 24
<i>In re Orchard Enters., Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 88 A.3d 1 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Sauer-Danfoss, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , Consol. C.A. No. 8396-VCL (Del Ch. Oct. 23, 2013) (TRANSCRIPT) .....	13, 14, 16

<i>In re S. Peru Copper Corp. S'holder Derivative Litig.</i> , 52 A.3d 761 (Del. Ch. 2011), <i>aff'd sub nom. Am. Mining Corp. v. Theriault</i> , 51 A.3d 1213 (Del. 2012) .....	25
<i>Kahn v. M&amp;F Worldwide Corp.</i> , 88 A.3d 635 (Del. Mar. 14, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kahn v. Tremont Corp.</i> , 694 A.2d 422 (Del. 1997) .....	13
<i>In re Lukens Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 757 A.2d 720 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	28
<i>Malpiede v. Townson</i> , 780 A.2d 1075 (Del. 2001) .....	4, 23
<i>O'Reilly v. Transworld Healthcare, Inc.</i> , 745 A.2d 902 (Del. Ch. 1999) .....	28, 34
<i>In re Primedia, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 67 A.3d 455 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	24
<i>Quadrant Structured Prods. Co., Ltd. v. Vertin</i> , 2014 WL 5099428 (Del. Ch. Oct. 1, 2014) .....	5, 22, 23
<i>Shandler v. DLJ Merchant Banking, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 2929654 (Del. Ch. July 26, 2010) .....	27
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 457 A.2d 701 (Del. 1983) .....	13, 16

**Statutes**

8 <i>Del. C.</i> §102(b)(7) .....	<i>passim</i>
-----------------------------------	---------------

**Rules**

Ct. Ch. R. 8(a) .....	<i>passim</i>
Ct. Ch. R. 12(b)(6) .....	1, 11
